

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al* )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. ) Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-00752-JDB  
)  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION )  
)  
Defendant, )  
)  
ELI PUBLISHING, L.C. )  
)  
F8, LLC )  
)  
STEVEN J. LUND )  
)  
Intervenor-Defendants )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

George J. Terwilliger III (D.C. Bar No.: 956532)  
Robert J. Bittman (D.C. Bar No.: 464947)  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
2001 K Street N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006-1040  
Tel.: 202-857-1700  
Fax: 202-857-1737

October 27, 2017

*Counsel for Eli Publishing, L.C., F8, LLC and  
Steven J. Lund*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Whether the Standard Announced by the Controlling Commissioners is Contrary to Law is Not Before this Court and any Challenge is not Ripe.....	2
II. The Contrary to Law Standard Affords Substantial Deference to the FEC’s Decision to Invoke Its Prosecutorial Discretion .....	3
A. The Commission properly invoked its prosecutorial discretion .....	5
B. The FEC’s implementation choices are entitled to deference .....	6
C. That FECA contains a private right of action is inapposite .....	7
III. The Commission’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaints was Not Contrary to Law .....	9
A. The application of § 30122 after <i>Citizens United</i> is uncertain.....	10
B. The state of the law regarding the true source analysis, and Commission guidance, demonstrate that the Controlling Commissioners’ analysis was reasonable .....	12
C. The Controlling Commissioners’ exercise of their prosecutorial discretion was not arbitrary .....	16
IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Commission’s Dismissal of the Administrative Complaints’ Allegations that Eli Publishing and F8 Failed to Register as Political Committees was Contrary to Law.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	3
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4
<i>FEC v. Kalogianis</i> , No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23EAJ, 2007 WL 4247795 (M.D. Fl. Nov. 30, 2007).....	15
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....	8
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	5
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n. on Election Integrity</i> , No. 17-1354 (CKK), 2017 WL 3028832 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017) .....	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	8

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....2

*Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....4

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Assoc. v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....3

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....2

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

*Shays v. FEC*, 508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007) *aff’d in part, rev’d in part by Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....2

*United States v. Hsia*, 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....10, 11, 14

*United States v. O’Donnell*, 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Van Hollen v. FEC*, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....7, 8

**Federal Statutes**

52 U.S.C.

    § 30101(4)(A) .....20

    § 30109(a)(8) ..... *passim*

    § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....3, 8

    § 30116(a)(8) ..... *passim*

    § 30118.....14

    § 30122..... *passim*

**Regulations & Administrative Materials**

11 C.F.R.

    § 110.1(g)(3) .....15

    § 110.6.....11

First General Counsel’s Report MUR 4313 (Coalition for Good Government, Inc.) (Oct. 18, 1996) .....15

Conciliation Agreement MUR 5849 (Bank of America) (Sept. 25, 2009) .....15

Conciliation Agreement MUR 6465 (Fiesta Bowl) (Oct. 24, 2013).....14

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6485 (W Spann LLC) (Aug. 28, 2012).....12, 13

Conciliation Agreement MUR 6889 (National Air Transportation Association) (March 5, 2015) .....14

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6930 (SPM Holdings, LLC) (Nov. 19, 2015) .....12, 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment ..... *passim*
